Change in Liquidity from

- Working Capital 23 5 12 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 12 12

- Capex 88 92 92 94 96 98 101 103 105 108 110 113 115

Capex in % of Sales 5.4 % 5.5 % 5.3 % 5.4 % 5.4 % 5.5 % 5.5 % 5.5 % 5.6 % 5.6 % 5.7 % 5.7 % 5.8 %

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

36 60 60 62 63 63 63 64 64 64 64 64 65 68

PV of FCF 36 55 51 50 48 45 42 40 37 35 33 31 29 547

share of PVs 13.15 % 36.24 % 50.61 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2030e 533

   Terminal Value 547

Debt ratio 59.46 %  Financial Strength 1.90  Financial liabilities 620

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.0 %  Liquidity (share) 1.70  Pension liabilities 129

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.50  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.50  Minority interest 14

  Others 1.50  Market val. of investments 133

   Liquidity 47 No. of shares (m) 17.1

WACC 6.61 %  Beta 1.62  Equity Value 498 Value per share (EUR) 29.06

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.25 % 0.50 % 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

2.07 7.6 % 17.22 17.98 18.80 19.68 20.62 21.65 22.76 2.07 7.6 % 4.27 9.41 14.54 19.68 24.81 29.94 35.08

1.84 7.1 % 20.96 21.89 22.90 23.99 25.17 26.45 27.86 1.84 7.1 % 7.35 12.89 18.44 23.99 29.53 35.08 40.62

1.73 6.9 % 23.05 24.08 25.20 26.42 27.74 29.18 30.77 1.73 6.9 % 9.08 14.86 20.64 26.42 32.20 37.97 43.75

1.62 6.6 % 25.30 26.45 27.70 29.06 30.55 32.19 33.99 1.62 6.6 % 10.97 17.00 23.03 29.06 35.10 41.13 47.16

1.51 6.4 % 27.74 29.03 30.43 31.96 33.64 35.50 37.55 1.51 6.4 % 13.03 19.34 25.65 31.96 38.27 44.58 50.88

1.40 6.1 % 30.39 31.83 33.41 35.14 37.05 39.16 41.52 1.40 6.1 % 15.30 21.91 28.53 35.14 41.75 48.36 54.98

1.17 5.6 % 36.43 38.26 40.29 42.53 45.03 47.83 51.00 1.17 5.6 % 20.57 27.89 35.21 42.53 49.85 57.17 64.49

� Beta value reflects the company's cyclical business exposure and high indebtedness

� Beyond the detailed planning period we assume constant sales growth of 1% p.a.

� We value minorities with 15x forward earnings attributable to minority shareholders (in line with Bauer's own multiple)

BAUER

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 21 .08 .2018  28

RESEARCH

SOTP confirms the DCF price target

SotP valuation supports DCF indication

In addition to our DCF-based price indication, we also conduct a peer-group based Sum-

of-the-Parts valuation in which we separate BAUER’s Construction and Resources

activities from its Equipment business. We then compare these activities with their

relevant group of publicly-traded peer companies based on our sales and EBIT forecasts

for the individual BAUER segments.

By taking the average of the fair value indications for the years 2018-2019 based on P/E

and EV/sales, we derive fair values per share that confirm our DCF-based price target